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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

1972: Increasing Growth of the 

World Economy 

In most industrial countries 1971 
was a year of declining eco- 
nomic expansion together with 
a continuing unusually vigorous 
upward trend of prices. Simul- 
taneously the pending crisis of 
the world monetarysystem reach- 
ed its peak with the suspension 
of the dollar's convertibility into 
gold while, however, the interna- 
tional exchange of goods and 
services was not impaired. The 
slightly accelerating growth of 
GNP in real terms in the western 
industrial countries to hardly 
3.5 p.c. (after about 2.5 p.c. in 
1970) reflected almost exclu- 
sively the market swing in the 
United States, where production 
increased by about 3 p.c. (after 
a decline of 0.5 p.c.). As against 
this, economic growth slowed 
down in almost all countries, 
i.e. in Japan to about 5.5 p.c. 
(after 11 p.c.) and in Western 
European economies to an aver- 
age of 3 p.c. (after 5 p.c.). 

The excessive demands on 
resources characterising devel- 
opments in Western Europe and 
Japan for a prolonged period 
has now stopped. In spite of 
this relaxtion the upward trend 
in prices remained extraordinar- 
ily vigorous. In 1971 the cost- 
of-living index of private house- 
holds rose-in spite of frequent 
price controls- by more than 
6 p.c. and in Japan by about 
7 p.c. 

Upward Price Trends 

Since the upward trend in 
prices hardly levels off even 
during the cyclical downswing, 
the governments are handicap- 
ped initiating prophylactic poli- 
cies for avoiding sags in eco- 
nomic activity. Only when a 
recession is threatening, the 
target of employment gains a 
clear priority over the aim of 
stability and pronounced stimu- 

lating measures will be taken, 
as hitherto mainly in the USA, 
Britain, Sweden and Japan. 
Last but not least because 
different target priorities play a 
role, it is hardly possible to 
anticipate the moment when 
other countries will similarly 
change the course of their cy- 
clical policy. Moreover, at pres- 
ent any forecast is rendered 
extraordinarily difficult by the 
precariousness of trade and 
monetary policy decisions. 

The following assessment of 
next year's international produc- 
tion developments is therefore 
mainly based on the present 
internal and external economic 
skeleton conditions. On the 
whole, for 1972 a further accel- 
erated economic growth of 
about 4.5 p.c. is indicated for 
the western industrial countries. 
And again this will be mainly a 
reflection of the North American 
cyclical upswing. In western 
Europe GNP in real terms-al- 
though individual developments 
will differ widely-should again 
increase only by about 3 p.c., 
in nominal terms, however, it 
should go up by almost 9 p.c., 
a clear indication that the up- 
ward trend in prices will decline 
only negligibly. 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index 1 (1982-1956 = 100) . . . . . .  

Foodstuffs . . . . . . . . .  

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter'e Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100) . . . . .  

Moody'a Index (31. 12. 1931 - 100) . . .  

1970 I 

October 

197.7 

104.2 

109.4 

112.5 

91.8 

118.2 

557.2 

398.2 

January Apri l  July October 

1971 

198.9 

108.0 

108.3 

112.3 

~.1 

116.0 

H1.1 
385.0 

110.0 
106.3 

111.8 

113.5 

94.4 

121.9 

S34.5 

375.2 

110.2 

104.0 

113.1 

118.5 

98.6 

117.5 

525.6 
370.9 

109.0 

101.5 

112.5 

123.0 

99.6 

110.8 

986.2 

366.8 

Nov. 5 

108.8 

101.5 

112.3 

122.9 

99.9 

109.9 

507.3 

368.8 

Nov. 19 

198.4 

101.3 

111.8 

122.9 

99.5 

108.9 

506.5 
387.5 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 
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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

New Order 
of the World Monetary System 

The present cyclical and mon- 
etary problems are closely inter- 
related. On the one hand, the 
monetary interregnum is obvi- 
ously conjuring up a dangerously 
increasing disregard for indis- 
pensable rules of liberal inter- 
national transactions in goods, 
services and payments, which 
will promote an escalation of 
protectionism. On the other 
hand, a lasting solution will be- 
come more difficult when threat- 
ening unemployment limits the 
government's freedom to act. 

Besides, the improvement of the 
US balance of current transac- 
tions, which is necessary also in 
the interest of the world econ- 
omy, appears only obtainable if 
the beginning cyclical differ- 
ences between the USA and 
western Europe are counter- 
acted. 

A lasting elimination of diffi- 
culties that have arisen over a 
prolonged period of time re- 
quires a new monetary system 
with a considerably higher flexi- 
bility, i.e. more compulsion for 
and ability to adjustments. This 
applies particularly also for a 

system which in principle is 
based on fixed equivalences of 
exchange, all the more since all 
countries are now striving for 
the smallest possible parity 
change. Too small a de-facto 
devaluation of the dollar would, 
however, obstruct the reestab- 
lishing of the US balance of 
foreign trade and payments, 
which everybody is demanding. 

Compiled by the Department for 
Business Trends Research of the 
Hamburg Institute for Interna- 
tional Economics 

Gross National Product of the OECD-Countrles 1970 to 1972 
(Comparison with a year earlier) 

at stable prices at current prices price index of GNP 

1970 I 19710 t 1972o 1970 ~ 19710 I 1972o 1970 I 19710 I 19720 

USA - 0.6 3.0 5.5 4.8 8.0 9.0 5.4 4.5 3.5 
Canada 3.3 5.0 6.0 7.6 8.5 10.0 4.1 3.0 4.0 
Japan 10.9 5.5 7.0 18.2 12.0 12.5 6.6 6.0 5.0 
Western Europe 1 4.9 3.0 3.0 11.3 10.0 9.0 6.5 7,0 6.0 

Belgium 6.1 4.5 3.0 10.7 9.5 8.0 4.3 5.0 5.0 
Fed. Rep. of Germany 5.4 3.0 1.0 13.0 10.5 6.0 7.3 7.0 5.0 
Denmark 3.2 2.0 3.0 10.9 8.5 9.5 7.5 6.5 8.5 
Finland 7.4 2.0 3.0 12.0 9.0 9.0 4.3 7.0 6.0 
France 3 6.1 5.5 4.5 11.9 11.5 10.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 
Britain 3 1.7 0.5 3.0 9.7 9.0 9.5 7.9 8.5 6.5 
Italy 5.1 0.5 3.5 11.7 7.5 9.5 6.3 7.0 6.5 
Netherlands 5.6 5.0 3.0 10.5 12.0 10.5 4.5 6.5 7.5 
Norway 3.5 5.0 4.0 15.5 12.0 9.5 11.8 6.5 5.5 
Austria 7.1 5,5 4.0 12.0 11.0 9.0 4.6 5.5 5.0 
Sweden 4.5 0.5 3.0 10.5 6.5 8.0 5.8 6.0 5.0 
Switzerland 4.3 3.5 3.0 9,5 11.5 8.5 5.0 7.5 5.5 
~pain 6.8 5.0 5.0 13,2 13.5 13.5 6.0 8.0 8.0 

OECD-countriss total 1 2.7 3.5 4.5 8.6 9.0 9,5 5.9 5.5 4.5 
OECD-countriss total 1 2 4.7 3.5 4,0 10.5 10.0 9.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 

1 Weights and exchange rates of 1970. 2 Weighted by the share in German exports 1970. 3 Gross domestic product, o Estimate 
rounded off to half per cents. 
S o u r c e :  OECD, EEC, national data, own estimates. 
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