

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre for Economics

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version 1972: Increasing growth of the world economy

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1972) : 1972: Increasing growth of the world economy, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 07, Iss. 1, pp. 31-32, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929148

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138580

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WWW.ECONSTOR.EU

1972: Increasing Growth of the World Economy

In most industrial countries 1971 was a vear of declining economic expansion together with a continuing unusually vigorous upward trend of prices. Simultaneously the pending crisis of the world monetary system reached its peak with the suspension of the dollar's convertibility into gold while, however, the international exchange of goods and services was not impaired. The slightly accelerating growth of GNP in real terms in the western industrial countries to hardly 3.5 p.c. (after about 2.5 p.c. in 1970) reflected almost exclusively the market swing in the United States, where production increased by about 3 p.c. (after a decline of 0.5 p.c.). As against this, economic growth slowed down in almost all countries, i.e. in Japan to about 5.5 p.c. (after 11 p.c.) and in Western European economies to an average of 3 p.c. (after 5 p.c.).

The excessive demands on resources characterising developments in Western Europe and Japan for a prolonged period has now stopped. In spite of this relaxtion the upward trend in prices remained extraordinarily vigorous. In 1971 the costof-living index of private households rose-in spite of frequent price controls- by more than 6 p.c. and in Japan by about 7 p.c.

Upward Price Trends

Since the upward trend in prices hardly levels off even during the cyclical downswing, the governments are handicapped initiating prophylactic policies for avoiding sags in economic activity. Only when a recession is threatening, the target of employment gains a clear priority over the aim of stability and pronounced stimulating measures will be taken, as hitherto mainly in the USA, Britain, Sweden and Japan. Last but not least because different target priorities play a role, it is hardly possible to anticipate the moment when other countries will similarly change the course of their cyclical policy. Moreover, at present any forecast is rendered extraordinarily difficult by the precariousness of trade and monetary policy decisions.

The following assessment of next year's international production developments is therefore mainly based on the present internal and external economic skeleton conditions. On the whole, for 1972 a further accelerated economic growth of about 4.5 p.c. is indicated for the western industrial countries. And again this will be mainly a reflection of the North American cyclical upswing. In western Europe GNP in real terms-although individual developments will differ widely-should again increase only by about 3 p.c., in nominal terms, however, it should go up by almost 9 p.c., a clear indication that the upward trend in prices will decline only negligibly.

Index and commodity group	1970	1971						
	October	January	April	July	October	Nov. 5	Nov. 19	
HWWA-Index ¹ (19521956 = 100)	107.7	108.9	110.0	110.2	109.0	108.8	108.4	
Foodstuffs	104.2	109.0	106.3	104.0	101.5	101.5	101.3	
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	109.4	108.8	111.8	113.1	112.5	112.3	111.8	
Fuels	112.5	112.3	113.5	118.5	123.0	122.9	122.9	
Raw materials for consumer goods	91.8	93.1	94.4	98.6	99.6	99.9	99.5	
Raw materials for capital goods	118.2	116.0	121.9	117.5	110.8	109.9	108.9	
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 - 100)	557.2	551.1	534.5	525.6	506.2	507.3	506.5	
Moody's index (31. 12. 1931 - 100)	398.2	385.0	376.2	370.9	366.8	368.8	367.5	

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

1 Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

New Order of the World Monetary System

The present cyclical and monetary problems are closely interrelated. On the one hand, the monetary interregnum is obviously conjuring up a dangerously increasing disregard for indispensable rules of liberal international transactions in goods, services and payments, which will promote an escalation of protectionism. On the other hand, a lasting solution will become more difficult when threatening unemployment limits the government's freedom to act. Besides, the improvement of the US balance of current transactions, which is necessary also in the interest of the world economy, appears only obtainable if the beginning cyclical differences between the USA and western Europe are counteracted.

A lasting elimination of difficulties that have arisen over a prolonged period of time requires a new monetary system with a considerably higher flexibility, i.e. more compulsion for and ability to adjustments. This applies particularly also for a system which in principle is based on fixed equivalences of exchange, all the more since all countries are now striving for the smallest possible parity change. Too small a de-facto devaluation of the dollar would, however, obstruct the reestablishing of the US balance of foreign trade and payments, which everybody is demanding.

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

Gross	National	Product	of	the	OECD-Countries	1970	to	1972
		(Compa	riso	n with) a year earlier)			

	at stable prices			at current prices			price index of GNP		
	1970	1971 a	1972 a	1970	1971 a	1972 a	1970	1971 a	1972
USA	- 0.6	3.0	5.5	4.8	8.0	9.0	5.4	4.5	3.5
Canada	3.3	5.0	6.0	7.6	8.5	10.0	4.1	3.0	4.0
Japan	10.9	5.5	7.0	18.2	12.0	12.5	6.6	6.0	5.0
Western Europe 1	4.9	3.0	3.0	11.3	10.0	9.0	6.5	7.0	6.0
Belgium	6.1	4.5	3.0	10.7	9.5	8.0	4.3	5.0	5.0
Fed. Rep. of Germany	5.4	3.0	1.0	13.0	10.5	6.0	7.3	7.0	5.0
Denmark	3.2	2.0	3.0	10.9	8.5	9.5	7.5	6.5	6.5
Finland	7.4	2.0	3.0	12.0	9.0	9.0	4.3	7.0	6.0
France ³	6.1	5.5	4.5	11.9	11.5	10.0	5.5	5.5	5.5
Britain ³	1.7	0.5	3.0	9.7	9.0	9.5	7.9	8.5	6.5
Italy	5.1	0.5	3.5	11.7	7.5	9.5	6.3	7.0	6.5
Netherlands	5.6	5.0	3.0	10.5	12.0	10.5	4.5	6.5	7.5
Norway	3.5	5.0	4.0	15.5	12.0	9.5	11.6	6.5	5.5
Austria	7.1	5.5	4.0	12.0	11.0	9.0	4.6	5.5	5.0
Sweden	4.5	0.5	3.0	10.5	6.5	8.0	5.8	6.0	5.0
Switzerland	4.3	3.5	3.0	9,5	11.5	8.5	5.0	7.5	5.5
Spain	6.8	5.0	5.0	13.2	13.5	13.5	6.0	8.0	8.0
OECD-countries total 1	2.7	3.5	4.5	8.6	9.0	9.5	5.9	5.5	4.5
OECD-countries total 1 2	4.7	3.5	4.0	10.5	10.0	9.5	5.5	6.0	5.5

¹ Weights and exchange rates of 1970. ² Weighted by the share in German exports 1970. ³ Gross domestic product. ^a Estimate rounded off to half per cents.

Source: OECD, EEC, national data, own estimates.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Ham- burg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Keb- schull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)	PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Kiemen				
EDITORIAL BOARD:	Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971				
Chief Editors: Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer	Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate:				
Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping	DM 48 (Students: DM 24)				
Editors: Klaus Kwasniewski, Gert Romeyke	Publication Dates: monthly				
Editorial Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange	Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg				
Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 307/308	Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 500				
Copyright by Verlag	Weltarchiv GmbH				